## **RESOLUTION 74-56**

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, CONCERNING THE ACQUISITION OF A CERTAIN PART OF SEMINARY SQUARE FROM MONROE COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION AND RESOLVING THAT SAID SQUARE SHALL AT ALL TIMES BE USED AS A PUBLIC PARK OR HISTORICAL SITE

WHEREAS, the Trustees of Monroe County Community School Corporation, Grantor, are proposing to convey to the City of Bloomington, Grantee, the following described real estate in Monroe County, in the State of Indiana, to wit:

> A part of Seminary Square located in the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, as recorded in Deed Record A, page 55 in the Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana, bounded and described as follows, to wit: Beginning at the Northeast corner of Seminary Square running thence South 185 feet; running thence West 288.75 feet; running thence North 185 feet; running thence East 288.75 feet and to the place of beginning; and

WHEREAS, transfer of the above described real estate from Grantor to Grantee is made for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and construction of College Avenue by Grantee, as per Monroe County Community School Corporation Subdivision Number 1 and Number 2; and

WHEREAS, transfer of the above described real estate is made subject to the further provision that the said real estate shall at all times be used as a public park or historical site commemorating the original location of Indiana University;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, that:

Said real estate, being a part of Seminary Square, shall at all times be used as a public park or historical site commemorating the original location of Indiana University, and that said real estate shall always be used as a park to conform to the requirements of the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation of the United States Department of the Interior and also to conform to the requirements of the Indiana Department of Natural Resources.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, State of Indiana, this 5thday of <u>December</u>, 197<u>4</u>.

James S. Ackerman President, Common Council

APPROVED this 6th day of <u>December</u>, 1974.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington